
- 1 -

CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET: WEDNESDAY, 28 MARCH 2018 at 2.00 PM

A Cabinet Meeting will be held in the Committee Room 3, County Hall, Atlantic Wharf, Cardiff 
on at 2.00 pm

A G E N D A

Leader  

1  Air Quality Cardiff  (Pages 3 - 76)

Leader & Investment & Development  

2  Cardiff Central Bus Station  (Pages 77 - 112)

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET MEETING: 28 MARCH 2018

AIR QUALITY - WELSH GOVERNMENT DIRECTION

LEADER (COUNCILLOR HUW THOMAS)

AGENDA ITEM:   1

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Reason for this Report

1. To note that the Council has received a legal direction from Welsh 
Government titled Environment Act 1995 (feasibility study for Nitrogen 
Dioxide Compliance) Air Quality Direction 2018. 

2. To enable Cabinet to approve the undertaking of a feasibility study as 
required by the legal direction from Welsh Government and;

3. To approve the procurement of a specialist consultant to undertake the 
feasibility study to identify options for improving air quality and delivering 
compliance with the legal limits for nitrogen dioxide in Cardiff.

Background

4. Poor air quality is now considered the largest environmental risk to public 
health in the UK.1 There is clear scientific evidence that shows that air 
pollution exposure reduces life expectancy by increasing mortality and 
morbidity risk from heart disease, and strokes, respiratory diseases, lung 
cancer and other conditions. 

5. In the UK, in the context of air quality management, the main air 
pollutants that are the primary public health concern are particulate 
matter and Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2).  In the UK, it has been estimated that 
an equivalent of 23,500 deaths can be attributed to long-term exposure 
to NO2 each year.2

6. The principle source of these pollutants is from road transport emissions, 
particularly from diesel cars.  In 2012, the International Agency for 

[...]
y 2017 legal directions with the 
exact same requirements as received by Cardiff from the Welsh 
Government (see below), but with different target dates, have been 
placed on a number of English cities, including Bristol, Greater 
Manchester and Sheffield. More specifically, three cities have been 
instructed to introduce a Clean Air Zone (CAZ): Birmingham, Leeds and 
Nottingham. Others have been required to develop effective local action 
plans by March 2018.

18. This followed the proposals in DEFRA’s UK Air Quality Plan, published in 
December 2015, which identified five cities which will be required to 
implement a CAZ with penalty charges for the most polluting HGV’s, 
buses and taxis by 2020. UK Government have allocated funding to 
support those local authorities mandated to introduce a CAZ.

Legal Direction from Welsh Government 

19. Air quality is a devolved matter in the UK, meaning that the Devolved 
Administrations are responsible for developing domestic policies and 
legislation to improve air quality and reduce risks to human health.  The 
Air Quality Standards Regulations 2010 transpose the Ambient Air 
Quality Directive requirements (2008/50/EC) into devolved legislation.  
These limits are identical across the UK and achievement is a mandatory 
requirement for Member States. 

20. Welsh Government have exercised the powers conferred by section 
85(5) of the Environment Act 1995 and issued the direction titled 
Environment Act 1995 (feasibility study for Nitrogen Dioxide 
Compliance) Air Quality Direction 2018. (Appendix 2)

21. The direction came into force, as signed by the Minister, on 15th February 
2018, and was delivered to Cardiff Council on 09th March 2018. The 
direction has a schedule of specified activities, and states:

Page 6



Page 5 of 9

‘Under the Environment Act 1995 (Feasibility Study for Nitrogen 
Dioxide Compliance) Air Quality Direction 2018, the Welsh Ministers 
make this direction having determined that it is necessary in or
[...]
will become the preferred 
option. 

31. A fundamental point is that the Council needs to ensure that any 
proposals are proportionate to the scale of the problem and tailored to 
local circumstances, whilst ensuring compliance in the shortest time 
possible.

32. Council Officers will continue to work collaboratively with Welsh 
Government officers to ensure that all legal requirements are being met, 
establish a framework to work within and an appropriate funding 
mechanism. The Council will also seek to maximise the financial 
contribution from Welsh Government towards the implementation of any 
measures, including any potential Barnett consequentials relating to air 
quality.

33. Specialist Consultants, with a proven track record for delivering such 
requirements across the UK thereby enabling the Council to draw on 
their experience, initiatives and best practice solutions, will be procured 
to undertake the detailed analysis and modelling to satisfy the 
requirement of the Direction within the specified timescales.

Transport and Clean Air Green Paper

34. On 21 March 2018 the Council published a Green Paper on Transport 
and Clean Air (Appendix 5).  The Green Paper sets out a series of 
options for consultation for tackling congestion and improving air quality 
in Cardiff.  The consultation will be open until 1 July 2018, and the 
findings will be used alongside the feasibility study on air quality and 
outcomes from the recent consultation on the Council’s Economic Green 
Paper to inform the development of a White Paper on Transport and 
Clean Air that will be published in the autumn of 2018. It is anticipated 
that the Green Paper proposals will be the subject of a debate at Full 
Council in June 2018.

11  Defra UK plan for tackling roadside nitrogen dioxide concentrations Detailed plan July 2017

Page 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/633270/air-quality-plan-detail.pdf


Page 8 of 9

Reason for Recommendations

35. To enable Cardiff Council to meet the requirements of the Welsh 
Government Legal Direction.

Financial Implications

36. As set out in the body of the report funding will be made available to the 
Council in order to carry out the feasibility study and the implementation 
of the scheme. Whilst, the details surrounding the mechanism of funding 
the implementation of the scheme are not required at this stage it is 
important that the funding limits or criteria needed to access the funding 
for the feasibility study are understood before commencement.

Legal Implications

37. Section 85(7) of the Environment Act 1995 states that it is the duty of a 
local authority to comply with any direction given to it. Cardiff Council 
therefore has a statutory duty to comply with the direction, which could 
be enforced through a court order.

38. Any procurement must comply with the Council’s Contract Standing 
Orders and Procurement Rules and the relevant law.

39. Any specific proposals which are developed following the feasibility study 
will require appropriate consultation, equality impact assessment and 
evaluation in in relation to the Council’s wellbeing objectives. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:

1. approve the undertaking of a feasibility study as required by the legal 
direction from Welsh Government;

2. delegate authority to the Director of Planning, Transport & Environment, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Members for Clean Streets, Recycling & 
Environment and Strategic Planning & Transport, to commence the 
procurement of a specialist consultant to undertake detailed modelling to 
support the feasibility study, including the issuing of documentation; and 
deal generally with all aspects of the procurement process and ancillary 
matters up to and including award of contract;

3. note the publication of the Transport and Clean Air Green Paper and 
refer it to Full Council for debate.

PAUL ORDERS 
Chief Executive
22 March 2018

Page 10



Page 9 
[...]
harity, for which the costs of 

Page 30



  

 

 

 

    
  

   
   

 
  

   

 

Judgment Approved by the court for handing down.		 ClientEarth (No.3) v SoSEFRA, SoSfT, WM 

such litigation constitute a significant challenge. In the meanwhile, UK citizens have 
been exposed to significant health risks. 

109.		 It seems to me that the time has come for the Court to consider exercising a more 
flexible supervisory jurisdiction in this case than is commonplace. Such an application 
was made to me when the November 2016 judgment was handed down.  I refused it on 
that occasion, opting for a more conventional form of order. Given present 
circumstances, however, I would invite submissions from all parties, both in writing 
and orally, as to whether it would be appropriate for the Court to grant a continuing 
liberty to apply, so that the Claimant can bring the matter back before the court, in the 
present proceedings, if there is evidence that either Defendant is falling short in its 
compliance with the terms of the order of the Court. 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Hannah Blythyn AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd  
Minister for Environment 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Hannah.Blythyn@gov.wales 

  

 
Ein cyf/Our: MA-L-HB-0090-18 
 

 
Paul Orders 
Chief Executive 
Cardiff Council 

County Hall 
Atlantic Wharf 
Cardiff 

CF10 4UW 
 

paul.orders@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

9 March 2018 
 
 

Dear Paul, 
 
 
National Air Quality Plan for Nitrogen Dioxide 

 
I am writing to you following the publication of the ‘UK plan for tackling roadside nitrogen 
dioxide concentrations 2017’ (AQP). The plan sets out how the Welsh Government will 
ensure compliance with air quality limits for nitrogen dioxide in the soonest time possible.  A 
key pa
[...]
over 5000kg) 
Large Vans N1 (GVW not exceeding 

3500 kg and ref. mass 
over 1305 kg but not 
exceeding 2840 kg) 
N2 (GVW over 3500 kg 
and ref. mass not 
exceeding 2840 kg) 

Euro 6 
(diesel)
Euro 4 
(petrol)

Small Vans/ 
light 
commercial 

N1 (GVW not exceeding 
3500 kg and ref. mass 
not exceeding 1305 kg) 

Euro 6 
(diesel)
Euro 4 
(petrol)

Cars, Taxis 
and Private 
Hire

Passenger Vehicle with 
up to 8 seats in addition 
to the driver 

Euro 6 
(diesel)
Euro 4 
(petrol) 

Motorcycles 
and 
mopeds 
(optional)

Euro 3

Ultra low emission vehicles with significant zero emission range will never 
be charged for entering or moving  through a CAZ 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



20

H²

Cardiff’s Transport &  
Clean Air Green Paper

Changing how  
we move around  
a growing city

This document is available in Welsh /  
Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Page 43



2 Cardiff’s Transport & Clean Air Green Paper

Page 44



1Cardiff’s Transport & Clean Air Green Paper

Forewords
We all know Cardiff’s transport network needs 
to change. Too many of us have been stuck in 
traffic trying to drop off our children, or late for 
work because the bus didn’t turn up, and whilst 
a growing number want to walk or cycle, the 
facilities to do so are often inadequate.

But it’s not just about our own inconvenience and 
frustration. There is now a more alarming and 
pressing matter. Pollution levels in Cardiff are 
now damaging our health. Improving the air we 
breathe has become a matter of life or death. 

It would be simple to just blame everything on car 
travel, and say we expect everyone to suddenly 
become a cyclist. But we understand that for 
some people car travel is simply essential and we 
don’t want to make it more difficult for people to 
go about their daily lives. 

Our job is to improve people’s lives, giving  
people the opportunity to choose transport 
options that are healthier, that help us save 
money, that make it safe to enjoy cycli
[...]
Air Green Paper

What happens next?

The consultation on this Green 
Paper closes on the 1st July. The 
outcomes of the consultation will 
be used, alongside clearer direction 
from Welsh Government and any 
feasibility studies on air quality, 
outcomes from our Economy Green 
Paper, and discussions with the South 
Wales Metro operator, to inform 
the development of a White Paper 
on Transport and Clean Air, to be 
published in the Autumn.

Page 74



31Cardiff’s Transport & Clean Air Green Paper

Contact Us:
Complete our  
online survey at:  
www.cardiff.gov.uk/askcardiff

Email comments directly to us: 
consultation@cardiff.gov.uk

Respond in writing to:  
Cardiff Research Centre, County Hall, 
Atlantic Wharf, Cardiff, CF10 4UW

Contact us on social media:
Facebook/Twitter @CardiffCouncil

Page 75

http://www.cardiff.gov.uk/askcardiff
mailto:consultation%40cardiff.gov.uk?subject=


Page 76



Page 1 of 6

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET MEETING: 28 MARCH 2018

CARDIFF CENTRAL BUS STATION

JOINT REPORT OF THE LEADER (COUNCILLOR HUW 
THOMAS) AND INVESTMENT & DEVELOPMENT (COUNCILLOR 
RUSSELL GOODWAY)

             AGENDA ITEM:   2

DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Appendices 1, 3, 4, & 5 of this report are exempt from publication because 
they contain information of the kind described in paragraphs 14 and 21 of 

parts 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

Reason for this Report

1. To update Cabinet on the financial model and delivery strategy for the new 
Central Bus Station development.  

2. To seek Cabinet authority to dispose of the leasehold interest in Council 
owned land at Central Square marked red on the site plan attached at 
Appendix 2 to Welsh Government to support delivery of the new Central 
Bus Station development.

3. To seek delegated authority to agree the Metro Delivery Partnership 
(MDP) collaboration agreement which sets out the terms of reference and 
governance arrangements for the partners involved in delivery
[...]
development.

7. The funding model presented to Cabinet in December was based on the 
Council contributing land assets and costs incurred relating to site 
preparation and the planning permission granted in June 2017. The cost of 
construction was to be funded by Rightacres Property Ltd with Welsh 
Government potentially providing commercial security for the office 
element of the scheme as well as funding the technical fit-out of the bus 
station. The Council’s compensation for its land assets and IP was to be 
realised once the building is sold to an institutional investor. 

8. In January 2018, Welsh Government expressed an interest in extending 
their involvement in the bus station project following the Council’s success 
in securing an in principle commitment from its City Deal partners to 
provide £40m of funding towards delivery of the wider Metro Central 
project. In addition to funding fit-out of the bus station, Welsh Government 
would like Transport for Wales to operate the bus station to enable 
seamless integration with the modernised train station development that 
will be delivered through the Metro Central project. As such, Welsh 
Government is now prepared to commit to an operator lease on the bus 
station element of the scheme. 

Issues

9. The developer has now undertaken a comprehensive review of the 
approved scheme to establish a commercially viable and deliverable 
proposition. In particular, the developer has revised plans for the super-
structure of the building which will improve the efficiency of the way in 
which the car parking element of the scheme is delivered. Revised plans 
will now be submitted in the form of a new planning application to secure 
changes to the planning permission granted in June 2017. 

10. The revised scheme will still deliver the same 14 stand bus station on the 
ground floor, with circa 10,000 sq ft of associated retail space.  The car 
parking requirement will now be delivered on two floors over a reduced 

Page 78



Page 3 of 6

footprint to reduce cost.  The commercial development above will consist 
of circa 300 Private Rented Sector (PRS) residential units fronting Wood 
Street and circa 80,000 sq ft of Grade A* offices fronting Saunders Road. 
The cycle hub will now be moved out of the ground floor area of the bus 
station concourse following strong representations from a variety of 
representative groups concerned about the risk of pedestrian-cycle conflict 
at the intersection between the bus station and the train station. A cycle 
hub of similar specification in a stand-alone kiosk style building will be 
delivered to the north of the railway line in close proximity to the bus 
station/train station, with the exact location to be confirmed. 

11. Further to the above, a new funding model has been proposed between 
the Council, Welsh Government and Rightacres Property Ltd set out in 
Confidential Appendix 1. 

12. As part of this, the Council is proposing to dispose of its leasehold interest 
in the land marked red on the site plan attached at Appendix 2 to Welsh 
Government on the terms set out in Confidential Appendix 1 and in 
accordance with the independent valuation attached at Confidential 
Appendix 4. This approach enables Welsh Government to consolidate the 
land interest in the area through the purchase of the Saunders Road car 
park from Network Rail.  The Council will retain the freehold interest in the 
site and Welsh Government has agreed to transfer the freehold interest in 
the Saunders Road car park site to the Council (shaded blue on the site 
plan attached at Appendix 2) to vest the long term ownership of the whole 
of the bus station development site in the Council. 

13. The agreement with Welsh Government will see the Council recover a 
large proportion of the costs expended on the bus station development to 
date, which was not previously anticipated. Confidential Appendix 5 sets 
out the Council’s expenditure to date and provides an overview of the 
financial implications of the new funding and delivery approach. Most 
importantly, the Council will no longer be required to fund the construction 
cost of the bus station element of the development which will now be 
delivered on a commercial basis given that Transport for Wales is now 
prepared to enter into an operator lease. This in effect reduces the 
Council’s financial exposure by between £15m - £20m.

14. It is intended that in due course the development will be sold to an 
institutional investor on the same leasehold terms as those to be granted 
by the Council to Welsh Government. Transport for Wales will take a 
shorter operator lease for the ground floor element including the bus 
station and associated retail floor space and Welsh Government will fund 
the development of the offices which will be sold to the institutional 
investor once a tenant has been secured.

15. To this end, Welsh Government intends to utilise in-year capital funding to 
assemble the leasehold interest in the site before the end of the current 
financial year (that is, prior to 31 March 2018). The new proposal is for the 
office element of the development to be funded by Welsh Government to 
keep open the potential to secure inward investment opportunity referred 
to above. Rightacres will fund the remainder of the development based on 

Page 79



Page 4 of 6

a pre-let of the PRS element to an institutional investor and an operator 
lease for the bus station and associated retail to Transport for Wales.

16. The decision has been certified by the Monitoring Officer as urgent 
because any delay likely to be caused by the call-in process could 
seriously prejudice the Council and is in the public interest under section 
13 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules and the call-in procedure does not 
apply to it.

17. The reason for this is that Welsh Government requires completion of the 
lease of the Interchange site and payment of the lease premium to occur 
before 31st  March 2018 and the 30th and 31st are non-working days.  
Completion of the lease will enable to development of the Transport 
Interchange to proceed.

18. The Chair of the Economic & Culture Scrutiny Committee has agreed that 
this report should be certified as urgent.

Next Steps

19. In order to move the new bus station project forward the partners involved 
in the wider Metro Central project (Welsh Government; Network Rail; and 
Rightacres Property Ltd) are required to sign-up to the Metro Delivery 
Partnership collaboration agreement set out in Confidential Appendix 3. 
This agreement provides the terms of reference and governance 
arrangements for the wider project and will oversee the delivery of a 
number of projects that will together deliver the wider integrated transport 
hub, including the bus station development and the modernisation of 
Cardiff Central Train Station.  

20. In terms of the bus station development delivery timetable, the developer 
is currently negotiating with two main contractors and will be in a position 
to appoint a preferred contractor as soon as an agreement is reached with 
Welsh Government on the funding of the office element of the 
development and a lease is agreed with Transport for Wales for the 
operation of the bus station.  Both of these negotiations are progressing at 
a pace.

21. It is anticipated that a final contractual agreement for the delivery of the 
new bus station development with the construction contractor will be 
concluded in May/June 2018. In the meantime the developer has 
committed to progressing with early site works in April utilising the existing 
planning permission to get the development underway as soon as the 
main contractor is appointed.

Reason for recommendation

22. To seek Cabinet approval to agree a new approach to the delivery of the 
new Central Bus Station project including authority to dispose of the 
leasehold interest in Council owned land at Central Square.

Page 80



Page 5 of 6

Financial Implications 

23. This report sets out updated arrangements for the delivery and operation 
of the new Central Bus station. These arrangements result in a significant 
reduction in the capital funding required from the Council to deliver this 
project and a sharing of the delivery risk with the Welsh Government and 
the developer. A number of areas require further work including confirming 
the mechanism to deliver the receipts for both the IP transfer to WG and 
the reimbursement of any abortive costs outlined in the report. Until 
these mechanisms, and any conditions that relate to them, have been 
confirmed the risk both in terms of the quantum of the receipt and the 
timing of receiving the funding will remain with the Council.   

24. A number of additional financial implications are set out in Confidential 
Appendix 5.

Legal Implications 

25. In its dealings with property, the Council has to be mindful of its fiduciary 
duty to the local tax payers and the need to demonstrate value for money. 
In disposing of property, the Council has a specific duty to secure the best 
consideration reasonably obtainable pursuant to section 123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972. The Council’s procedure rules for the disposal of 
interests in property require the Council’s decision makers to have proper 
regard to professional advice from a qualified valuer at all relevant stages 
during the disposal process. The intention is that due probity and 
accountability can be demonstrated as well as value for money.

26. Properties can be disposed of with overage provisions which seek to 
ensure payment of market value and avoid developer’s super profit. 
However there is no guarantee of an overage payment. In the case of 
commercial properties, disposal prices are impacted upon by 
considerations such achievable rental incomes, service charges and 
holding costs, the costs and values of redevelopment, funding costs, the 
tenanting of new accommodation and the cost of assembling a full site 
with vacant possession. Fluctuating economic conditions can impact 
significantly upon premiums and rents attached to the taking of 
commercial leases and associated funding and upon the viability of 
section 106 contributions.

27. The developer has a legal option to take a lease of the Marland House site 
at market value provided that he can show that he has occupiers and 
funders for the interchange development and that he can complete the 
development within two years. Residual valuations are dependent upon 
design, construction, profit returns and funding costs when set against rent 
and receipts. The Council’s ability to fully recoup its land acquisition costs 
and expenditure on pre-development costs will be dependent on surpluses 
being achieved.

28. Connected to the question of value for money from the land disposal is the 
need to ensure that the commercial elements of the proposed interchange 
do not provide unlawful State Aid to economic entities involved in the 

Page 81



Page 6 of 6

development. The Council’s proposed investment in the partnership 
arrangement with the developer and Welsh Government would be 
pursuant to its powers under section 12 of the Local Government Act 2003 
to invest for any purpose relevant to its functions or for the prudent 
management of its affairs. Welsh Government and Transport for Wales are 
understood to be taking detailed valuation and cost advice prior to entering 
into the proposed legal arrangements. In view of the Council’s legal 
obligations, its decision makers will need to obtain similar satisfactory 
advice in regard to the Council’s position prior to entering into any legally 
binding arrangements.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Cabinet is recommended to:

 (1) Approve in principle the Metro Delivery Partnership collaboration 
agreement as set out in Confidential Appendix 1 and delegate authority to 
the Director of Economic Development in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Investment & Development and the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Modernisation and Performance, the Section 151 Officer and the 
Monitoring Officer to negotiate and conclude all aspects of a final 
agreement with Welsh Government and the developer for delivery of the 
new Central Bus Station.

(2) Approve the disposal of the leasehold interest in the land marked red and 
acquisition of the land shown coloured blue in the site plan attached as 
Appendix 2 to support delivery of the new Central Bus Station on the terms 
set out in Confidential Appendix 1 and in line with the independent 
valuation provided at Confidential Appendix 4. 

NEIL HANRATTY 
DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
22 March 2018

The following appendices are attached:

Confidential Appendix 1: Bus Station Delivery Strategy
Appendix 2: Site Plan
Confidential Appendix 3: Collaboration Agreement
Confidential Appendix 4: Independent Valuation (full report to follow)
Confidential Appendix 5: Confidential Financial Implications

Page 82



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2: Site Plan

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Air Quality Cardiff
	Appendix 1 clientearth-no3-final-judgmentdocx
	Appendix 2 Direction - English
	Appendix 3 Minister Letter to Cardiff Council_
	Appendix 4 DEFRA CAZ Classifications
	Appendix 5 Transpo

Minutes of the meeting


CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  28 MARCH 2018

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Huw Thomas (Leader)
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Russell Goodway  
Councillor Graham Hinchey
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Michael Michael
Councillor Lynda Thorne
Councillor Chris Weaver
Councillor Caro Wild

Observers: Councillor Joe Boyle
Councillor Neil McEvoy
Councillor Adrian Robson

Also:

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Davina Fiore, Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

Apologies:

98 AIR QUALITY - WELSH GOVERNMENT DIRECTION 

Following receipt of a legal direction from Welsh Government titled “Environment Act 
1995 (feasibility study for Nitrogen Dioxide Compliance) Air Quality Direction 2018”, 
Cabinet received a report which outlined the detail of the directive and its implications 
for Cardiff.  Appended to the report was the Transport and Clean Air Green Paper 
which was published on 21 March 2018.  The Green Paper sets out a series of 
options for consultation to tackle congestion and improve air quality. 

RESOLVED: that 

1. the undertaking of a feasibility study as required by the legal direction from Welsh 
Government be approved;



2. authority be delegated to the Director of Planning, Transport & Environment, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Members for Clean Streets, Recycling & 
Environment and Strategic Planning & Transport, to commence the procurement 
of a specialist consultant to undertake detailed modelling to support the feasibility 
study, including the issuing of documentation; and deal generally with all aspects 
of the procurement process and ancillary matters up to and including award of 
contract;

3. the publication of the Transport and Clean Air Green Paper be noted and that it 
be referred to Full Council for debate.

99 CARDIFF CENTRAL BUS STATION 

Appendices 1, 3, 4, & 5 of this report are exempt from publication because they 
contain information of the kind described in paragraphs 14 and 21 of parts 4 

and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

The decision has been certified by the Monitoring Officer as urgent because 
any delay likely to be caused by the call-in process could seriously prejudice 

the Council and is in the public interest under section 13 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules and the call-in procedure does not apply to it.

Cabinet received a report which provided an update on the financial model and 
delivery strategy for the new Central Bus Station Development.  The revised scheme 
will deliver the same 14 stand bus station on the ground floor, with circa 10,000 sq ft 
of associated retails space.   The commercial development above will consist of circa 
300 private rented sector residential units and circa 80,00 sq ft of Grade A* office 
space. 

RESOLVED: that 

 (1) in principle the Metro Delivery Partnership collaboration agreement as set out in 
Confidential Appendix 1 be approved and authority be delegated to the Director 
of Economic Development in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Investment & Development and the Cabinet Member for Finance, Modernisation 
and Performance, the Section 151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer to 
negotiate and conclude all aspects of a final agreement with Welsh Government 
and the developer for delivery of the new Central Bus Station.

(2) the disposal of the leasehold interest in the land marked red and acquisition of 
the land shown coloured blue in the site plan attached as Appendix 2 be 
approved to support delivery of the new Central Bus Station on the terms set 
out in Confidential Appendix 1 and in line with the independent valuation 
provided at Confidential Appendix 4. 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg


